

No. 19-789

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGHREB PETROLEUM EXPLORATION, S.A.
AND MIDEAST FUND FOR MOROCCO, LIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CRAIG T. ENOCH
GARY E. ZAUSMER
MELISSA A. LORBER
SHELBY O'BRIEN
ENOCH KEVER PLLC
5918 Courtyard Drive
Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78730
(512) 615-1200

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
TRAVIS L. GRAY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Respondent John Paul DeJoria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Proceedings Below.....	4
A. The 2013 district court proceedings	4
B. The 2015 appeal to the Fifth Circuit in <i>DeJoria I</i>	5
C. The proceedings on remand and the Texas Legislature’s enactment of the updated Texas Recognition Act.....	6
D. The 2019 appeal to the Fifth Circuit in <i>DeJoria II</i>	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. Petitioners Do Not Assert, Much Less Demonstrate, A Circuit Split.....	10
II. Petitioners’ Retroactivity Issue Does Not Warrant Review	11
A. Petitioners failed to raise their baseless federal retroactivity argument below	11
B. Petitioners’ only preserved retroactivity argument presents a pure question of state law that was correctly decided by the court below.....	15

III. Petitioners' Complaint About The Standard Of Review Does Not Affect The Outcome Of The Case And Alleges Only A Split Within The Fifth Circuit	18
IV. The International Context Of This Case Does Not Justify Exercising This Court's Supervisory Authority.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	14
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	13
<i>Ex parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)	18
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	20
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>In re I.I.G.T.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 803 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Mariles v. Hector</i> , No. 05-16-00814-CV, 2018 WL 3723104 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 6, 2018, pet. denied).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	13
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	12
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010).....	12, 15
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	14
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Tex. Const. art. I, § 16.....	8, 15, 16, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	11, 12, 13, 14, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8, 13, 17
STATUTES AND RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	11
Texas Acts 2017, 85th Leg., ch. 390 (S.B. 944), eff. June 1, 2017.	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 36.001-008 (2016).....	4, 5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 36A.001-011.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bill Analysis, Texas Acts 2017, 85th Leg., S.B. 944, R.S. 85 (March 21, 2017)	17
National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Law, Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act of 1962.....	4
National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Law, Uniform Foreign- Country Money Judgments Recognition Act of 2005	6, 8, 16
Zeynalova, <i>The Law on Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Is It Broken and How Do We Fix It?</i> , 31 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 150 (2013).....	22
